COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FAYETTE CIRCUIT COURT
' DIVISION FOUR
CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-CI1-2982

JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFF

V. PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC;
AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND DEFENDANTS

* kK ok ok

Comes the Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, by counsel, and for her Response to the Moﬁoné
to Dismiss filed by the Defendants, American Saddlebred Registry, Inc., Judy Werner and
Barbara Molland, submits as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, filed this action in connection with events surrounding the
termination of her employment. Plaintiff contends that she was terminated in retaliation for her
~ good faith reporting of alleged misconduct by the Defendants’ former Executive Secretary and
Registrar, Alan F. Balch, who was subsequently tmniﬁa’@d. Plaintiff named as Defendants
American Sa&dlebre(i Horse Association, Inc. (“ASHA"), which issued her paychecks; America;n
Saddlebred Registry, Inc. (the “Registry”), an affiliate of ASHA for which Plaintiff primarily
worked day to day; Judy Werner, a director and president of ASHA, and also a director of the

Registry, who ordered her termination; and Barbara Molland , a director and first vice president




of ASHA, and also a director and President of the Registry, who also ordered her termination.

Plaintiff’s original Complaint alleged that her termination and the actions undertaken in
connection with her termination constituted a breach of contract, in that the Defendants violated
ASHA and the Registry’s identical policies protecting whistleblowers; consvtituted w.rongful
termination; and constituted intentional inﬂictién of emotional distress.

Three of the Defendants—the Registry and Defendants Werner and Molland—have filed
motions to dismiss. These motions assert fundamentally two arguments: 1) that ASHA, not the
Registry, was Plaintiff’s employer, and thus the Registry should be dismissed; and 2) that the
individual defendants, Judy Werner and Barbara Molland, cannot be held liable for the claims
Plaintiff has asserted herein.

Plaintiff has filed herewith a Motion to File an Ajnendedl Complaint. The Amended
Complaint, if allowed, will clarify that Plaintiffs breach of contract and wrongful termination
claimé are asserted against ASHA and the Registry only, and not against Defendants Werner and
Molland. To that extent, the Amended Complaint would render those portions of Defendants
Werner gnd Molland’s motions to dismiss moot. The Amended Complaint, iike the original
Complaint, asserts claims for intentional infliction of emotional distress against all defendants.
In addition, the Amended Complaint adds the additional couht of intentional interference with
contract against Defendants Werner and Mollémd and, pleading in the alternative, ASHA and the
Registry. The Amended Complaint also adds a count asserting that Defendants Werner and
Molland violated their duty of good faith as directors and officers of a non-profit corporation as
required under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229. |

As the Defendants obviously have not yet had an opportunity to address Plaintiff’s

additional counts set forth in the Amended Complaint, this Response primarily addresses the



validity of Plaintiff’s claims as set forth in the original Complaint. The Amended Complaint is
addressed only as relevant to consideration of the Defendants’ present Motioﬁs to Dismiss.
STANDARD

A motion to dismiss should be granted only where “it appears the pleading party would
not be entitled to relief under any set of facts which could be proved in support of his claim.”
Pari-Mutuel Clerks' Union of Kentucky v. Kentucky Jockey Club, Ky., 551 S.W.2d 801 (1977). |
When considering the motion, the allegations contained in the pleading are to be treated as true
and must be construed in a light most favbrable_to the pleading party. See Gall v. Scroggy, Ky.
App., 725 S.W.2d 867 (1987). The test is whether the pleading sets forth any set of facts which-
if proven-would entitle the party to relief. |

PLAINTIFE’S ALLEGATIONS

Plaintiff’s original Complaint alleges, in substance, the following:

* Plaintiff was employed by Defendants ASHA and the Registry for nearly ten
years, and had an exemplary employment record;

* Plaintiff, in reliance on her employers’ written “whistleblower” policies, made a
good faith report of what she believed was serious and potentially unlawful
misconduct by her superior, zf-‘;lan F. Balch;

* The investigation prompted by Plaintiff’s report, on information and belief,
ultimately led to Mr. Balch’s termination;

*  Plaintiff was herself thereafter terminated in retaliation for making her report, in
direct violation of the whistleblower policy, and the asserted basis for her
termination—a purported “reorganization”—was pretextual; and

¢  Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress as a result of the conduct of the



Defendants, which she contends was extreme and outrageous.

The Amended Complaint sets forth the same underlying facts, but adds counts asserting
that Defendants Werner and Molland, and in the alternative ASHA or the Registry, intentionally
interfered with Plaintiff’s contract with ASHA and/or the Registry, and that Defendants Werner
and Molland also violated their duty of good faith as directors and officers of a non-profit
corporation as required under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229.

ARGUMENT
1. PLAINTIFE’S COMPLAINT VALIDLY STATES CLAIMS FOR
WRONGFUL DISCHARGE, BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
AGAINST BOTH ASHA AND THE REGISTRY
a. The Proper Identity of Plaintiff’s Employer Raises Genuine Issues of Fact

The Registry seeks dismissal from this action in fofo based upon a single and
unsubstantiated factual assertion: that ASHA, and not the Registry, should be deemed to have
been Plaintiff’s employer. |

Plaintiff’s complaint alleges that she was employed by the Defendants ASHA and the
Registry, and was grantéd contractual protection against retaliation under each entity’s identical
whistleblower policy (the “Whistleblower Policies™), copies of which are attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively. Plaintiff alleges employment by both
ASHA and the Registry because at the time of her termination, Plaintiff was working almost
exclusively for the Registry on Registry matters, but was in other respects also considered a part
of the ASHA staff. Indeed, as described in her Affidavit, attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit 3, Plaintiff worked for ASHA prior to the creation of the Registry to house the
activities on which she worked, at which time her ﬁﬁction fell clearly under the auspices of the

newly formed Registry.



Further, as set forth in Plaintiff’s Affidavit and the Affidavit of ASHA member Simon
Fredricks, MD, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 4, the enﬁties were so closely
iﬁtertwined as to blur their roles with respect to the operation of the enterprise generally, and
with respect to the employment of Plaintiff specifically. While ASHA and the Registry may be
structured as separate entities, their actual operations suggest that they are in fact “alter egos™
and subject to the liabilities of one another. See White v. Winchester Dev. Corp., 584 S.W.2d 56,
61-62 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979).

Needless to say, there is significant ambiguity as to which of two affiliated entities was
Plaintiff’s employer, or indeed if both were. Was it the one that issued her paychecks, the one
for which she actually worked? Or, in accordance with White v. Winchester Dev, Corp., was it
both? Under the facts as alleged, Defendants might well have opted to claim that Plaintiff was
an employee of the Registry, and not ASHA, as either argument could be made.

The Defendants will be entitled to show that one or the other entities is the proper
employer, but for purposes of this Motion, Plaintiff’s allegation that she worked for both entities
must be accepted. As such, the Motion to Dismiss the Registry must be DENIED. |

b. If Either ASHA or the Registry Is Found Not to be Plaintiff’s Employer,
Such Entity Will Still be Subject to Liability.for Its Tortious Acts

If it is ultimately determined that either ASHA or the Registry is not Plaintiff’s proper
employer, Plaintiff’s intentional infliction of emotional distress claim against that entity will
remain viable. If ASHA and the Registry are deemed separate entities, it follows, ipso facto, that
each is subject to liability for its own actions. Plaintiff alleges that each entity intentionally
inflicted emotional distress, and, as is further discussed below, the original Complaint states a

claim on this basis against all Defendants herein.



2. PLAINTIFE’S COMPLAINT VALIDLY ALLEGES CLAIMS AGAINST
EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

Defendants Werner and Molland assert two separate arguments with respect to Plaintiff’s

claims for intentional infliction of emotional distress (IIED). First, Defendants assert that they
cannot be held individually liable for such conduct, and argue that any such claims lie
exclusively against ASHA or the Registry. Second, Defendants assert that Plaintiff fails to state
a claim for [[ED. Neither argument entitles these Defendants to dismissal of Plaintiff's [TED

claim against them.

a. Defendants Werner and Molland Are Individually Liable for their
Tortious Acts

While individual officers and directors are shielded from certain liabilities when they act
within the scope of their employment, Kentucky law has long held that such parties remain
individuaﬂy liable for their tortious acts. Small v. Bailey, 356 S.W.2d 756 (Ky‘ 1962). Further,
where, as is alleged here, directors act in direct contravention of their employer’s policies, they
appear to enjoy no such protection at all. See, e.g., Harstad v. Whiteman, 338 S.W.3d 804, 814
(Ky. Ct. App. 2011) (“Agents of a party to a contract who act within the scope of their
employment cannot interfere with that party’s contract.”)(emphasis added).

Taken as true, and construing them in a light most favorable to Plaintiff, the Complaint
alleges that defendants Werner and Molland orchestrated Plaintiff’s termination in retaliation for
her good faith report of serious transgressions by Mr. Balch, and lied to Plaintiff about the basis
for her termination. Further, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants Werner and Molland revealed
Plaintiff’s identity during the course of their investigation, also in violation of the Whistleblower

Policies, which provide in relevant part:



Confidentiality: The employee reporting the allegations of wrongdoing has a right to
confidentiality, and his or her name will not be disclosed during the internal
investigation. ...

Retaliation: Retaliation by the Association against any employee who brings an
allegation of wrongdoing, as long as that employee believes the allegation is true and
accurate, is specifically prohibited, and will result in immediate termination of
employment if engaged in by an employee, and dismissal from the Board of Directors if
engaged in by a Director.

ASHA Whistleblower Policy; Registry Whistleblower Policy (Exhibits 1 and 2).

Clearly, if Defendants Werner and Molland took the actions Plaintiff has alleged, they
did so in direct violation of the policies of ASHA and the Registry. As such, they are
individually liable for their tortious conduct. Small v. Bailey, 356 S.W.2d 756 (Ky. 1962).

b. The Complaint States a Claim for ITED

Defendants Werner and Molland cite, in total, eight cases in support of their assertion that
‘Plaintiff’ s allegations do not, as a matter of law, rise to the level of IIED in Kentucky. (Molland
Memo, pp. 9-11; Werner Memo, pp. 7-8). Significantly, in each of these cases, the sufficiency
of the Plaintiff’s claim for IIED was assessed after discovery, and in some cases after trial; not a
single case involved dismissal at the pleading stage.

Every IIED case turns on its facts. Stringer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 151 S.W.3d 781
(Ky. 2004), cited by both Defendants, is instructive on this point. In Siringer, the Court provided
a historical review of some 20 prior IIED cases, offering examples of claims for IIED that had
satisfied Keﬁtucky’s standards, and those that had not. Throughout this discussion, the Court
discﬁssed the “proof” and “evidence” in each case, rather than the pleadings. Id. at 789-93.

Srringer also demonstrates that IIED is an evolving tort, the contours of which continue
to be defined. Kentucky courts have been adamant that extreme conduct is required, but have

resisted categorical definitions in favor of case-by-case assessments. Here, Plaintiff alleges that




she was a whistleblower, terminated in bad faith by the very directors who adopted the
Whistleblower Policies, who then lied about the basis for the termination. Defendants may argue
that Kentucky law countenances such conduct, but Plaintiff respectfully submits that the question
of whether such actions rise to the level of “outrage” should be decided on a fully developed
record. |

Defendants also plz;ce great reliance on Miracle v. Bell Co., 237 S.W.2d 555, 560 (Ky.
Ct. App. 2007), which found, after discovery, that “mere” termination of employment did not
constitute outrageous conduct. The case certainly did not hold that no terminated Plaintiff can
pursue a claim for IIED, but merely that termination, standing alone, would not suffice. Id. If
Plaintiff proves only that she was terminated and nothing further, Miracle v. Bell may warrant
summary judgment on Plaintiff’s IIED claim. But for purposes of the present Motion, Miracle v.
Bell is inapposite.

In light of the foregoing, Plaintiff respectfully submits that she has stated a claim for

IIED against all defendants herein.

CONCLUSION

Plaintiff has asserted valid claims against the Defendants herein. These claims raise
important questions regarding the liability of those who terminate whistleblowers, as well as the
rights of tliose who act in accordance with explicit policies protecting them. The Defendants will
be free in due course to claim thét employment at will entitles them to take the actions alleged
herein with impunity. At this stage in the proceedings, however, Plaintiff has stated valid claims,
and respectfully requests that this Court deny the Motions to Dismiss and allow the validity of

Plaintiff’s claims to be evaluated on a fully developed record.



Respectfully submitted,

o ) (it

TLOYD C. CHATFIELD II

201 West Short Street, Suite 601
Lexington, K'Y 40509

(859) 288-0080

(224) 688-9942

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
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Jessica K. Case, Esq.
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Louisville, KY 40202

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS AMERICAN SADDLEBRED
HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC. and AMERICAN SADDLEBRED

LEOYD C. CHATFIELD II
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EXHIBIT 1

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION

- Employee Protection ["Whistleblower”) Policy
Adopted july 6, 2009

[t is the intent of the American Saddishred Horse Associstion to adhere to all laws and regulations that
apply to the organization and the undarlying purpose of this poficy Is to suppert the organbzation’s goals
of legal compliance. The support of all employees is necessary o achieving cormpliance with various
laws and regulations,

Procedure: Any employee wha befieves the American Saddlebred FHorze Association, or
snother individual or entity with whom the Assoriation has a business relationship, is violsting any
federal or state iaws, is violating its conflict of interest stazement or policy, Is engaging in self-dealing, is
falsifying the Assoclation’s financlal aud't and/or federal tax retdrn, or is engaging in discrimination or
harassmant, s encouraged to report the alleged filegal oF iraproper activities to the Executive secretary
or President of the Board of Direciors,

The Executive Secretary or President of the Board of Directors will iramediately notify such members of
the Board of Diractors as are not afleged to be Involved In the reported misconduct, and an investigation
shall immadiately be conducted.

After conducting the Internat lnvestigation, 2 deverminatior will be made whether the slisgations have
merit and whether the allegations should be referred to law enforcement off'cers or other appropriate
officlsls,

Confidentiaffty; The employee reporting the ailegations of wrongdoing has a right to
confidentiziity, and his or her name wil not be disclosed during the lnternal investigation. Persons
reporting allegations of wrongdoing must understand that protecting the identity of the reporting
employee cannot, be guarantesd if the allegation of wrongdoing results in a public Invastigation.

fRetafiation: Retaliation by the Association against any employae whi brivgs an allegation of
wrongdaing, as iong as that employee believes the allegation is true and sccurate, is specifically
vrohibited, and wiil rasult in immediate wermination of employment if engaged in by an emplovee, and
dismissal from the Board of Direclors if engaged in by a Director.

My signature below indicates my receipt and understanding of this policy. By signing, the employse also
verifies that he or she has been provided with an opportunity to ask questions about the policy.

Employee Slgnature Date

Source; MNonprofilrisi,org, zs customized and revised.



EXHIBIT 2

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY

Employee Protection (“Whistteblower”) Policy
Adopted july 6, 2009

It Is the intent of the American Saddlebred Registry to adhere te all laws and regulations that apply to
the organization and the undedlying purpose of this policy is 1o support the organization’s gaals of legal
compliance. The suppott of all emplbyees Is necessary to achieving complance with various laws and
regulations.

Procedure: Any employee who belleves the Amarican Sadd'ebred Reglstry, o another
Individual ¢r entity with whom the Association has a business relationship, is violating any federal or
state laws, Is vioiating lts conflict of interest statement or policy, Is engaging In self-dealing, is falsifying
the Assocjation's financial audit and/or fede-al tax return, or Is engaging in discrimination or
nharassment, is encouraged to report the alleged illagat or tmiproper activitios to the Executive Secreta ry
or President of the Board of Directors,

The Executive Secretary or President of the Board of Directors wil. immedlately notify such members af
tne Board of Directors as are not alleged to be Involved tn the reporzed misconduct, and an investigation
shall immediately be conductad,

Afser conducting the internal investigation, a determination will be made whether the allegations have
merit and whether the allegations should be referred to law enforcement officers or other appropriate
officials.

Confidentiuiity: The empleyee reporting the allegations of wrongdoing has a right to
confidentlality, and his or her name will not be disclosad during the internal nvestigation. Persons
reporting aftegations of wrongdoing must understand that protecling the identity of tha raporting
emplayee cannot be guaranteed if the allegation of wrongdclng results In a public invastigation,

Retalittion: Retaliation by the Association against any employee who brings an allegation of
wrangdoing, as fong as that employee believes the allegation is true and accurate, is s pecifically
probibited, and will result in immediate termination of employment if engaged in by an employee, and
dismlssal from the Board of Directors if engaged in by a Director,

My signature below Indicates my receipt and understanding of this policy. By signing, the employee also
verifies that he or she hes been previded with an opportunity 10 ask guestions abaut the policy,

Employes Signature . Date

Source! Nonprofitrisk.org, a5 customized and revised,



EXHIBIT 3

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FAYETTE CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION 4
CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-CI-2982

JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFF

V. AFFIDAVIT OF JENNIFER WASSERZUG

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC;

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE

- ASSOCIATION, INC;

JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND DEFENDANTS

Comes the affiant, Jennifer Wasserzug, and after having been duly sworn
states as follows:

1. That affiant brought this action in connection with events surrounding the
termination of her employment from the American Saddlebred Horse
Association (“ASHA”) and the American Saddlebred Registry, Inc. (the
“Registry”), where affiant worked for almost ten years until her termination
on June 11, 2010.

2. That affiant has personal knowledge of the matters described herein based
on her knowledge and observations as an employee of ASHA and the
Registry and by virtue of her work in processing transactions and related
functions performed on behalf of ASHA and the Registry.

4. That when affiant first began working for ASHA in 2000, the Registry did

~ not exist as a separate entity, and all registry and transfer functions related to
registered American Saddlebred horses that are now performed by the
Registry were performed by ASHA. '



. That during 2004 and 2005, ASHA was reorganized to take advantage of tax
and other benefits. As a result of this reorganization, ASHA became the
breed’s membership organization, and the Registry was created to assume
responsibilities for the registry and transfer functions related to registered
American Saddlebred horses. Among the affiant’s primary responsibilities
throughout her employment with ASHA was assisting with registration and
transfer functions.

. That although the affiant’s paychecks were issued by ASHA, the affiant’s
assigned duties were predominately concerned Registry matters. However,
affiant also had substantial direct involvement with ASHA matters, as
ASHA membership was required of any party seeking registration through
the Registry. As a practical matter, this distinction was not of particular
importance, as the entities were commonly controlled and operated, and
were both overseen by a single individual: the Executive Secretary of
ASHA , who also served as Registrar of the Registry.

. That during the period immediately prior to my termination, ASHA and the
Registry were collectively overseen by Judy Wemer and Barbara Molland.
Ms. Wemer was a director and president of ASHA, and a director of the
Registry. Ms. Molland was a director and first vice president of ASHA, and
a director and President of the Registry.

. Throughout my employment with the Registry and ASHA, the entities
shared common control, policies and infrastructure; utilized the same office
- location, member information databases and email servers; shared
employees, officers and directors; shared legal and accounting firms; and
were for all intents and purposes two affiliated divisions of a common
enterprise.

. | That on or about June 11, 2010, affiant was advised by Mr. Fred Sarver, a
former officer and director of ASHA, that he had been instructed by Ms.
Werner and Ms. Molland to terminate affiant’s employment.

10.That prior to the time of her termination, the affiant had been a highly valued

member of the ASHA and Registry staff, and prior to that time had received
no indication that affiant’s performance was unsatisfactory.

2



11. That the only explanation provided to affiant:by M. Sarver regarding
affiant’s termination was that the ASHA and Registry-staff was being
“reorganized”. However, it appears that affiant was the only full-time
employee terminated as aresult of'this “reorganization.”

12. That prior to affiant’s términation, she had recently become embroiled in
controversy as a result of her reporting; pursuant to Registry and ASHA
policy, certain alléged misconduct by ASHA’s former Executive Director
and the Registry’s former Registrar, Alan ¥. Balch. On information and.
belief, affiant’s reportmg of the alleged misconduct ultimately led to the

termination of Mr. Balch.

13. That affiant does.hot believe that any significant réorganization occurred at
ASHA or the Registry, and that Ms. Werner and Ms. Molland in fact
terminated affiant Becauseé she had reported alleged misconduct and thereby
created an embarrassing and inconvenient situation for ASHA and the

Registry.

Further, the affiant sayeth naught

%m%% %M/WKOCZ/
)

Riy%&SSEHﬂZEKi;éﬁ

State of t%e.q’l'\/xcfﬁa/ )
‘County of SCD‘H‘ )

&mwmmdmmswmnmbamemeEMNEERW%S&%@UGonm@7 day of
bor 2011

My commission expires 2. / 23 // Z

Notary Public, State of gf\/




EXHIBIT 4

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FAYETTE CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION 4
CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-CI-2982

JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFE

V. AFFIDAVIT OF SIMON FREDRICKS, MD

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.;

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE

ASSOCIATION, INC.;

JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND DEFENDANTS

* ¥ ¥k %k ok

- Comes the affiant, Simon Fredricks, MD, and after having been duly sworn
states as follows: '

1. That affiant is a member of the American Saddlebred Horse Association and
its predecessor enfities (“ASHA”) from 1977 until the present, 1ncludmg
terms on ASHA’s Board of Directors and as a Vice President.

2. That affiant has personal knowledge of the matters described herein based
on his knowledge and observations as a member, director and officer of
ASHA.

3. That ASHA controls and operates its affiliated entity, the American
Saddlebred Registry, Inc. (the “Registry”), in that the Registry’s corporate
Bylaws provide that at all times a majority of the Registry’s Board must be
comprised of ASHA Board members. Registry Bylaws, Art. III, Part I,
Section 1 (copy attached as Exhibit A). |



. That the Registry’s Bylaws further provide that the office of Registrar of the
Registry shall be held by the Executive Director of ASHA. Registry Bylaws,
Art. IT1, Part IT, Section 2 (Exhibit A).

. That in addition t6 the formal control ASHA exercises over the Registry as
described above, ASHA and the Registry share facilities, personnel and
infrastructure on an informal basis, and for all intents and purposes are two
divisions of a common enterprise.

. That the registry and transfer functions related to registered American
Saddlebred horses, including those previously performed by Jennifer
Wasserzug, are formally performed by the Registry, but in many respects are
performed by persons who are purported to be employees of ASHA.

. That in or around June of 2010, the affiant learned that Fred Sarver, at the
time a former Board member and officer of ASHA, had terminated the
employment of Jennifer Wasserzug.

. That the affiant was aware from his years of working with ASHA and the
Registry that Ms. Wasserzug was considered to be a conscientious, effective
member of the staff of ASHA and the Registry, but had recently become
embroiled in controversy as a result of her reporting certain alleged
misconduct by ASHA’s former Executive Director and the Reglstry s former
Registrar, Alan Balch.

. That the affiant, as a concerned meniber of ASHA, contacted Mr. Sarver to
inquire about the basis for Ms. Wasserzug’s termination and to question him
regarding his authority to take such action, given that he was neither a
director nor an officer of either ASHA or the Registry at that time.

. That Mr. Sarver advised the affiant only that he had been instructed by Judy
Werner, President of ASHA, to terminate Ms. Wasserzug, and that he was
doing so “as a favor” to Ms. Werner.

. That Mr. Sarver refused to provide any information regarding the basis for
the termination of Ms. Wasserzug.



Further, the affiant sayeth naught.

By: /gmph / Q/W%*J‘g}

SIMON FREDRICKS MD, AFFIANT

State of Terss )

County of HALAT S )

Subscribed and sworn to before me by SIMON FREDRICKS, MD, on this 3/ 37

day of . Awgus ] ,2011.
My commission expires - |5 Gercla A Lupo 7 OZ
Yy | @ Notary Public, Stat ofr@ é&/vﬁ/& 7 %_/

4t My Commission Expl)
P o Apiil 08, 2013"

Notary Public, State of T X 45




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FAYETTE CIRCUIT COURT
A DIVISION FOUR
CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-CI-2982

JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFF

V. AMENDED COMPLAINT

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.;
AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND DEFENDANTS

¥ %k ok ok ok

Comes the Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, by counsel, and for her Amended Complaint
against the Defendants, American Saddlebred Registry, Inc., American Saddlebred Horse
Association, Inc., Judy Werner and Barbara Molland, submits as follows:

PARTIES, VENUE AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, is a resident of Georgetown, Scott County, Kentucky.

2. Defendant, American Saddlebred Registry, Inc. (the “Registry™), is and at all times
relevant hereto has been a Kentucky Corporation with its principal place of business
located in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

3. Defendant, American Saddlebred Horse Association, Inc. (“ASHA™), is and at all times
relevant hereto has been a Kentucky Corporation with its principal place of business
located in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

4. Defendant, Judy Werner, is President of ASHA and member of the Board of Directors of

both ASHA and the Registry.



10.

11.

13.

Defendant, Barbara Molland, is former President of the Registry and member of the
Board of Directors of both ASHA and the Registry.

All of the events alleged herein occurred in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

Venue and jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this dispute are proper in
this Court.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations‘ as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 7
above.

The Registry and ASHA are affiliated organizations under common management, which,
respectively, act as the official registrar for registered American Saddlebred horses and as
a non-profit organization representing the Americém Saddlebred horse industry.

Plaintiff was employed by the Defendants from November 7, 2000, until June 11, 2010,
when she was informed that she was being terminated, purportedly due to a
reorganization of the Defendants’ office staff.

During her tenure working for the Defendants, where she last worked as Senior Registry
Associate for Transfers, Plaintiff was an exemplary employee, received favorable
evaluations throughout the term of her employment and made substantial contributions to

the Defendants’ business activities.

. Among Plaintiff’s primary employment responsibilities was the oversight of the

registration transfer of ownership process for registered American Saddlebred horses,
which is among the core functions of the Registry.
Consistent with-her job function, Plaintiff was diligent in ensuring proper procedures

were followed at all times in connection with the transfer of registered American



14.

15.

16.

17.

Saddlebred horses to ensure the integrity of the transfer process and that the
ASHA/Registry rules were followed.

On July 6, 2009, both the Registry and ASHA adopted substantially identical Employee
Protection (“Whistleblower”) Policies (“Whistleblower Policies™) which, inter alia,
purport to protect employees from retaliation in the event an employee reports
misconduct on the part of the organization or any individual, and to ensure confidential
treatment of any report made by an employee pursuant to the Whistleblower Policies.
The ASHA and Registry Whistleblower Policies are attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.

Following the adoption of the Whistleblower Policies, and in reliance thereon, on or
about November 17, 2009, Plaintiff duly' reported an incident in which Alan F. Balch,
then the Executive Secretary/Registrar of AHSA and the Registry, had ordered Plaintiff
and others to violate Registry policy in order to facilitate the transfer of a registered
American Saddlebred mare, “Mother Mary,” when the Registry lacked the necessary
documentation to validly process such transfer (the “Mother Mary Incident™).

Plaintiff reasonably believed that the Mother Mary Incident constituted a material
violation of Registry policies and, because the purported transfer was communicated to
certain third parties whom she expected would rely on such representations, potentially
constituted fraud, Plaintiff followed the procedures outlined in the Whistleblower
Policies and reported the Mother Mary Incident.

Following her reporting of the Mother Mary Incident pursuant to the Whistleblower
Policies, Plaintiff met with members of the ASHA Board of Directors on or about

December 20, 2009, in support of their investigation of the incident, but was never
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19.
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22.

23.

24.

informed of the results of the investigation.

Following Plaintiff’s report, on or about January 12, 2010, ASHA announced that Mr.
Balch was leaving his position.
During the course of the investigation of the Mother Mary Incident, Defendants divulged
Plaintiff’s identity and the nature of her report to certain persons who were not part of the
investigation, notwithstanding the confidentiality provisions of the Whistleblower
Policies.
The Mother Mary Incident later became a subject of contention in connection with
litigation between ASHA and certain of its members; Plaintiff was deposed in connection
with that matter on April 8, 2010, and testified that Mr. Balch had instructed her to
violaté the Registry’s rules and procedures in connection with the Mother Mary Incident.
Two months after giving her deposition testimony, Plaiﬁtiff was informed that
Defendants Werner and Molland, on behalf of ASHA and the Registry, had directed that
Plaintiff’s employment be terminated, purportedly due to a reorgaﬁization of the
Defendants’ office staff.
Plaintiff was given no explanation as to why she was the sole employee being terminated
as part of the purported reorganization, despite the fact that several less junior employees
were being retained, Plaintiff’s performance had been exemplary and Plaintiff’s functions
were still ‘critical to the effective operation of the Registry.

On information and belief, the Registry subsequently hired a new employee to fill
substantially the same function performed by Plaintiff.

On information and belief, Defendants’ decision to terminate Plaintiff was based on

Plaintiff’s reporting of the Mother Mary Incident consistent with the Whistleblower
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Policies and her truthful testimony in her deposition, and the reorganization was a pretext
created to conceal the Defendants’ true motives.

CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT I: WRONGFUL DISCHARGE

- Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 24

above.
The conduct of Defendants ASHA and the Registry in discharging Plaintiff violated
clearly established public policy.in favor of honesty, fair dealing and prevention of
corporate misconduct, in that the Defendants acted in retaliation for Plaintiff’s good faith
reporting of and deposition testimony regarding the Mother Mary Incident.
As a direct and proxifnate result of the Defendants’ wrongful termination of her
employment, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this
Court.

COUNT II: BREACH OF CONTRACT
Plaintiff reiterates and incorpbrates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 27
above.
The Whistleblower Policies constituted a contractual undertaking by the Defendants to
refrain from terminating Plaintiff’s employment in retaliation for reporting misconduct
and to protect Plaintiff’s confidentiality in connection with such report.
Plaintiff reasonably relied on the Whistleblower Policies’ prohibition on retaliation when
she reported the Mother Mary Incident, and when she provided deposition testimony in
connection therewith,

Defendants ASHA and the Registry breached their contractual obligations to Plaintiff by



divulging Plaintiff’s identity and the nature of her report to certain persons who were not
part of the investigation, and by terminating her in retaliation for Plaintiff’s good faith
reporting of and deposition testimony regarding the Mother Mary Incident.

32. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ breach of contract, Plaintiff has
suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

COUNT HI: INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

33. Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 32
above.

34. The Defendants’ conduct described herein was intentional and outrageous, in that they
knowingly terminated Plaintiff’s employment based on her good faith reporting of
misconduct ’in reliance on the Whistleblower Policies and flagrantly disregarded the
confidentiality and non-retaliation protections afforded to the Plaintiff thereunder.

35. Defendants’ conduct proximately caused Plaintiff to suffer severe emotional distress.

36. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional
distress, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

COUNT IV: TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS

37. Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 36
above.

38. Plaintiff had a valid contractual right to, among other things, be protected against
retaliation and for reporting misconduct in accordance with the Whistleblower Policies,
and to be protected against disclosure of her identity in connection with such report.

39. Defendants Werner and Molland intentionally and maliciously caused Defendants ASHA

and/or the Registry to breach their contract with Plaintiff.
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Pleading in the alternative, to the extent ASHA was not Plaintiff’s employer and
therefore not a party to the employment contract, ASHA intentionally and maliciously
caused the Registry to breach its contract with Plaintiff.
Pleading in the alternative, to the extent either the Registry was not Plaintiff’s employer
and therefore not a party to the employmént contract, the Registry intentionally and
maliciously caused the ASHA to breach its contract with Plaintiff,
As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ tortious interference with Plaintiff’s
contractual rights, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the Jjurisdictional limits of
this Court.

COUNT V: VIOLATION OF KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229
Plzﬁntiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 42

above.

. As Directors and Officers of ASHA and the Registry, both non-profit Kentucky

corporations, Defendants Werner and Molland had a duty under KRS §§ 273.215 and
273.229, respectively, to discharge their duties in good faith.

By terminating Plaintiff and disclosing her identify in direct violation of the
Whistleblower Policies, Defendants Werner and Molland violated their duty of good faith
under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229,

As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants Werner and Molland’s violation of
their duty of goﬁd faith under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229, Plaintiff has suffered

damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.



RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jennifer Wasserzug, respectfully demands as follows:
. Judgment against the Defendants for general and compensatory damages, with interest
thereon;
. An award of punitive damages;

. An award of her costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees herein;

. Trial by jury; and

- Any and all other relief to which Plaintiff may appear to be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

. ol e

LLOYD C. CHATFIELD II
201 West Short Street, Suite 601
Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 288-0080

(224) 688-9942

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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_ARTICLEL OFFICES. - = . .
The principal office of the American Saddlebred Registry, Inc, (hereln called the
Registry), shall be located in Lexngton, Kentucky. The Registry may have such other
offices, elther within or without the State of Kentucky, as e Board of Directors may
designate or as the business of the Registry may require from fime {o time, :

Sl

" ARTICLE I, MEMBERSHIP
~ Thé Registry shall have no members, L

e ARTICLE l, DIRECTORS
Partl. Directors - : :

_ Section 1, The Board of Diceclors shall consistof _ dleven (i 1) members and shall ex-

ercise all of the powers of the Registry subjiect only tothe restictions imposed by faw, by
te Registry's Arlicles of Incomoration, as amended, or by these Bylaws. Direclors must
-~ be Senior Members of the Amerlcan Saddlebred Horse Association In good standing. At
least six (6) members, including the President, Secretary and Treasurer must also be
members of the Board of Direclors of the American Saddiebred Horse Association.
Section 2, Seven (7} Directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of
business at apy meeting of the Board of Directors; but If less than such majority s
present at a meeting, a majority of the Directors present may adjourn the meefing
from time fo time without further notice, = 7 L e e e
Section 3, An annual meeting of the Board of Directors shall be held at such time
- and place within or outside Kentucky as detemmined by resolution of the Board of Di-
rectors, The Board of Directors may provide, by resolution, the time and place, either
within or without the'State of Kentucky, for the holding of additlonal meetings without
other notice than stich resolution, Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be con-
ducted according fo Sturgis' Standard Code of Parfiamentary Procedure,
- - Section 4, Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called at the request
" of tfie President or any three (3) Directors, The person or persons authorized lo call
~ stich special meelings of the Board of Directors may fix any place, within or without
- ;the State of Kentucky, as the place for holding any special meeting of the Board of Di-
“ reclors called by them. - R, T e
Section'5. Notice of any special meeting, stating the e, place and purposes
thereof, shall be given at least ten (10) days previousty thereton person or by fele-
phone’ or by written nofice delivered personally or electronfcally, or felefaxed,

telégramed, mailed, or delivered by other reasonable means to each DIrector_at his or

_ber address asfisted in the records of the Registry.- -~ - . o
" Section 6, Any Direcior may waive notice of any meeting. The aftendance of a Div
" sector at a meeling shall constitute a walver of nofice of such meeting If such Director
attends the meeling for the express purpose of objecling to the transaction of any
business because the meeting was not lawfully called or convened, ¢
. Section 7. ADirector who Is absent from two consecufive meetings without ap-
- proval of the Board of Directors witkbe considered to have resigned. S
*._8ection 8, Directors shall serve without compensation, . - »
Section 9. Any action required or permitted lo be taken by the Board _
at a meefing may be taken without a meeting if consent in writing setfing forth the ac-

tion taken is signed by all Directors. ~

Section 10: Meetings of the Board of Direclors may be held by telephone confer-

ence or other means of communication whereby all Directors parficipating in the meet-
ing can hear each other, Participation in a meeting by telephone or other similac
means shall constltute presence in person atthe special meeting.

Section 11, Minutes shall be kept of any and all meetings (regular or spedial) of..
the Board of Directors, and the minttes shall be ranscribed within-forty-five (45) days
after any meeting. Minutes may be approved by the wiitten consent of a majority of di-
rectors, Such written consent may be delivered by hand, mall, defivery service, fax or
eectronicaly,

Part Il. Election of Directors
Section 1, Directors shall be elected amually by the Board of Direciors of the
American Saddiebred Horse Association in the manner prescribed in the Bylaws of

i

of Directos .

EXHIBIT A

- AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.

(Etfective March 22, 2016}

* American Saddiebred Horse Association at the meeting in which that Board of Direc-

lors elecls its officers.

_Sectlon 2, In'the event a Director dies, resigns, is removed , or otherwise leaves
office prior to the termination of such Director's one-year term, thep the remalning Di-
rectors shall elect a replacement Direcior to serve out the remainder of the term. If the

 vacancy shall cause the number of Directors who are members of the Board of Direc-
fors of the American Saddlebred Horse Association to be less than the required mini-

mum.set forth in Article |Il, Part I, Section 1 above, then the remaining Directors shall
elect a replacement Direclor who i§ alsd a member of the Board of Directors of the

-+, Amedcan Saddlebred Horse Association,

;-7 . ARTICLE IV, OFFICERS
Section 1. The officers of the Reglstry shall be a President, Vice President, Secre-
tary, Registrar, and Treasurer, each of whom, except the Registrar, shall be elected by
the Board of Direclogs, Any two or more offices may be held by the same person ex-
cept the offices of Presldent and Secretary. Each officer, except the Registrar, must be
a member of the Board of Directors, The President, Secretary and Treasurer must
also be members of the Board of Directors of the American Saddlebred Horse Associ
ation. The Executive Direclor of the American Saddlebred: Horse Association or his or
her designee shall serve as Registrar, o
Section 2, The officers of e Regisiry shall be elected ar'mually by the Board of Di-
rectors atifs annual meeting. Each officer shall hold office for a term of one year and
untl his or her successor shall have been duly efected and shall have accepled his or
her election, unless such officer shall dfe, resign or be removed from office prior thereto,
Section 3, Any officer may be removed by the Board of Directors whenever in its judg-
ment he bedl inlerests of the Registry will be served thereby, bt such removal shall be
without prajudice to the contract rights, ifany, of the officer so ré,moved, Removal of the
Regisirar, however, must be confirmed by the Board of Direciors of the Amesican Saddie-
bred Horse Association, The election of an officer shall not itself create contradt rights.
Section 4, A vacancy in any office may be filled by the Board of Directors for the
. unexplred portion of the term; provided, however, appointment to the office of Regis-
,frar shail be subject to approval of the Board of Directors of the American Saddlebred
/Horse Assoddalion. - - ¢ R
;. Section 5, The President shall be the principal execuiive officer of the Registry
¢ and, subject to the contro! of the Board of Direclors, shall in general be responsible for
enforcing observance of policies formulated by the Board of Directors, He or she shati,
when present, preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors. He of she may slgn,
with he Secretary or any other properofficer. of the Regisiry thereunto authorized by
’?ihe' Board of Directors, contracts, or other instruments which the Board of Directors
.has authorized fo be execuled, excepl in cases where the signing and execution

+* thereof shall be expressly delegaled by the Board of Directors or by these Bylaws to
i “some other officer or agent of the Registry, or shall be required by faw to be otherwise

slgned or execuled; and in general shall perform such other dufles as may be pre-
scribed by the Board of Directors from fime to time.
- Section 8, In the absence of the President orin the event of his or her death, inabil-
" 1ty, or refusal fo act, the Vice President shall perorm the duties of the President and
when so acing shalf have all the powers and be subject to al! of the restictions imposed

""upon the President. The Vice President shall pesform such other duties as from time to

time may be assigned to him or her by the President or by the Board of Directors.

Sectlon 7. The Registrar shall be the principal manager of the Registry and shall have

general supervision of s affairs; oversee the operation of the Registry and be responsible

~~for enforcing the rules of registration and fransfer of owmership of horses and collecting
fees therefor, In addition, he or she shall perform such other dutles as may from time 1o
time be assigned to him or her by the President or by the Board of Dirediors,

Sectlon B. The Secretary or his or her designee shall keep the minutes of the pro-
ceedings of the members and the Board of Directors in one or more books provided
for that purpose. The Secretary shall perform such other duties as from fime 1o fime
may be assigned to him or her by the President or the Board of Directors.

Section 9. The Treasrer shall: (a) have charge and custody of and be responsible
for all funds and secuitles of the Registry; {b) receive and give receipts for monies
due and payable to the Registry from any source whatsoever, and deposit all such



monies in e name of the Regisiry in such banks, trust companles or other deposito-
fies as shall be selecled in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws; and () in
general perform afl of the duties incident to the office of Treasurer and such other du-
ties as from time {o time may be assigned 1o him or her by the President or by the
Board of Directors. If required by the Board of Directors, the Treastrer shall give a
bond for the feithfu! discharge of his or her duties in such sum and with such surety or
surelles as the Board of Direclors shall determine.

Section 10, Officers shall not be compensated, except the Registrar, whose compen-
sation shalf be fixed by the Board of Directors. The compensation of other emp{qrees 1f
any shall be fixed by the officer or ofﬁcers ) authorrzed by tbe Board of Drredoxs

ARTICLE V.

i
g .

[MBEWMFWUHWRECT(W
Section 1. Indemnification by the Registry, To the fullest extent pemitied by law. ‘
and in accordance with the provisions of the Kentucky Nonprofit Corporation Acts and
this Article V., the Registry shall indemnify any person against reasonable expenses
{as defined herern) incurred by him or her in connection with any threatened, pending .
or completed action, sit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, adminlsirative, or in-

“ vestigative {"Proceed! ng'), to which-he- orshels orls threatened to be made a party,
because hé or she Is or was a director or officer of the Registry, or Is or was serving at -

the request of the Registry as a Director, officer, partner, employee, or agentofan- .

" other domestic of forelgn corporation, parinership, joinf venture, trust, other enferprise

or employee benefit plan if such person (*Person”) was determined, in the manner
prescribed by Section 4 of this Arficle V., to have acted in good faith and in a manner

* he or she reasonably believed fobe In or not opposed to the best interests of the Reg-

" misconduct In the performance of duty.to the Regstry,

Istry, and regarding any criminal Proceeding, had no reasonable caus to believe his
or her conduct was unlawful (*Standard.of Conduct’), except in relation to matters as
towhich he or she has been adjudged in the Proceeding to be fable for neghgenoe or

Section 2, Expenses Defined, For the purposes of this Adide V, the feriii “ex-
penses * shall mean all costs actually.incurred and disbursements' madé by‘a Person

*in connection with a Proceeding, mcludmg, without fimitation, amounts paid as a result
- ofa judgmenl fine, tax or penalty, or in setflement of any Proceeding, and attormeys’
 ‘feas and court costs fcurred in connection therewith.

T3

Section 3. Rermbursement of Expenses,
&) The Regrstry shall pay or reimburse reasonable attomeys' fees and reasonable
»oosts actually incurred by a Person in connection with the defense of a Proceeding in

e adVance of the final dISposrﬁon of such Proceeding if both of the following condltions
‘ have been satisfied: :

. i) There has been a determination i the manner prescrited by Section 4

.* {a) that the facts then known to those making the determination would not preclude - -
indemnification under Sechion 1 of this Arude V. and the Kentucky Nonprofrt Corpora

tion Acts; and - o

(f) The Board of Directors has reoerved from the Person who isa party to the Pro--
oeeding a wiitien agreement fo repay all amounts pad or relmbursed by the Registry
if he or she is ulimately adjudged i‘ab{e for neglrgenoe or mlsconduct inthe perfomn-
ance of duty fo the Registry.

{b) The undertaking required by the Person under Section 3 (a) i) of this Arlrde\/ “

shalf be an nfimited general obligation of that Person, with such securrty, if any, as
the Board of Dx reclors may reasonably require. ' ;

Sectron 4 Determinatlon of Standard of Conduct and Reasonableness of Ex- P

. penses, Determmatrons of whether the Siandard of Condutt has beeq metand

, xwheiher expenses are reasonable shall be made as follows:

¥, (a) By the Boand of Directors by a majority vole of a quorum ooasrstmg of Drreclors
ot at the ilme parim fo the Proceeding;
(b) If such & quorum cannot be oblained, then by a majority vole of a oormﬂttee of

the Board of Directors, duly designated fo act in the matter by a majority of the full Board....*

of Directors (in Which the Directors who are partles to the Proceeding may participate), -
consisting solely of two or more Directors not at the time parties 1 the Proceeding; or

(c) By special legal counsetselected elther by the Board of Directors or a commit-
tee thereof by a vote in accordance with Subsections (a).or {b) of this Section 4, orif
the requisite quorum of the full Board of Directors cannot be: &slablrshed by amajority ”
vole of the full Board of Directors {in which the Direclors who'aré parties to a Proceed-
ing may participate}.

Section 5. Purchase of Insurance, The Registry may purchase and maintaln insur-
ance on behalf of any person who s or was a director, officer, employee, or agent of
the Regisliy or is or was serving at the request of the Reglstry as a Direcfor, officer,
partner, employee, or agent of another domestic or foreign corporation, partnership,
joint venture, trust, ofher enterprise or employee benefil plan, agalnst any liaility as-
serted agalnst him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity or arising

out of his or her status as such, regardless of whether the Registry would have had
the power or be obligated to indemnify him or her against such liability under the provi-
sions of this Aricle V., or the Kentucky Nonprofit Corporation Acts,

Section 6, Scope of Indemnification, The indemnification for which this Article V
provides shall not be deemed exclusive or a waiver of any other fights o which the
Person may be entilled under any statute, provision of the Registry's Articles of Incor-
poration, any other provison of these Bylaws or resolution of the Board of Directors
and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs and personal representatives of a Person,

ARTICLE VL
- CONTRACTS, LOANS, CHECKS, AND DEPOSITS

Secﬂon 1..The Board of D:rectors may authorize any officer or officers, agent or
agents, to enter info any contract o execute and deliver any instrument in the name of
. and on behalf of the Regrstry, and such authority may be general or confined to spe-
ciicinstances. - .~

Section 2. Noloans shalt be conlracted on behalf of the Registry and no evidences

-+ of indebledness shall be issued in its name unless authorized by a resolution of the
Board of Direclors. Such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

« Section 3, All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money, notes or
other evidences of mdeb!edness issuedin hie name of the Registry shalf be signed by
" such officer or officers, agentor agents of the Registry and In stch manner as shall
from time to time be defermined by resolution of the Board of Directors,

Sectlon 4, All funds of the Registry not otherwise employed shall be deposited
from time totime to the credit of the Registry in sudr banks trust companies or other
depositories as the Board of Directors may select,

P ARTICLE Vil FISCAL YEAR
The fiscal year of tae Registry shall begin on the first day of January and end on
the last day of Decembef of each year '

ART[CLE Vlti. CORPORATE SEAL

The Board of Directors | may provide a corporate seal, which shall be circular in
form and shall have inscribed thereon the name of the- Registry and the stale of incor-
poration and the words "Corporale Seal e

ARTIGLE X RULES AND REGU LA?i]ONS

The Board of Direclors shall prescribe fees and niles and teguiahons for the regls-
trafion and transfer of ownership of horses and the operation and activities of the Reg-
istry. The Board of Directors may amend the Rules and Regulaﬁons for the Registration
and Transfer of the Américan Saddlebred Horse apd Heanngs Violations & Penalfies.

Application for registration and registration certificales shall be in the form pre-

, ?scnbed from time lo time-in the Rules and Regulations, Only purebred American Sad-

dlebred Horses shall be registered with the Regrslry, except the Registry may maintaln
: such other registies as the Board shall approve for horses other than purebred Amer-
+ can Saddlebreds. For further information on registry policies and procedures, see

‘f *Rules and Regulations for the Registration and Transfer of the American Saddlebred

Hf)rse and Hearfngs Violations and Penalfes.”
"ARTICLE X. REG]ST ER
, The Secrelary, under the supervision of the Board of Directors, shal cause to be ed-
Hted and published annually a Register, b be known as the American Saddle Horse Reg-
ister in which shall be recorded in.a manner prescn'bed by the Board of Directors the
pedigree of each horse registered during the preceding year. The Secretary shall coliect
© such charges for volume‘s ofthe Regisier as may be prescribed by the Boand of Directors.

“‘y - : ARTICLEXI COMMITTEES

The President may appoint such committees and the chairpersons thereof for such

terms as the Presldent deems necessary or appropriate to furtier the purposes of the
‘Reglstry, which committees will repori to the Board of Directors. The President will re-

port the name of each commitiee and the members thereof to the Board of Directors

wrthm fifteen (15) days of appointment,

ARTICLE Xlf. STOCK NONEXISTENT
All shares of stock of the Registry issued by it at any time in the past are deemed
nonexistent, and no holder of any such shares shall have any rights with respect thereto,

ARTICLE X1Il. AMENDMENTS
The Board of Direclors shall have the power to make Bylaws not inconsistent with
law or the Articles of Incorporation of the Registry and shall have the power to alter,
amend or repeal the same,
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JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFF
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AMENDED COMPLAINT

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.;
AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
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Comes the Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, by counsel, and pursuant to CR 15.01, moves
the Court to allow Plaintiff to file an Amended Complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto. A

memorandum of law in support of this Motion is submitted herewith.

NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing Motion to File Amended Complaint will be
brought on for hearing before the Fayette Circuit Court on the 16™ day of September, 2011, at
11:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

Respectfully submitted,

‘LLOYD C. CHATFIELD II
201 West Short Street, Suite 601
Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 288-0080

(224) 688-9942

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of Plaintiff’s Motion to File Amended Complaint was served
by United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, on the <67 day of September, 2011, upon:

Carol Dan Browning, Esq.

Karen M. Paulin, Esq.

Stites & Harbison, PLLC

400 West Market Street, Suite 1800

Louisville, KY 40202-3352

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT BARBARA MOLLAND

Richard A. Getty, Esq.

Jessica K. Case, Esq.

Sara Jean Waggoner, Esq.

Getty & Childers, PLLC

1900 Lexington Financial Center

250 West Main Street

Lexington, K'Y 40507

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT JUDY WERNER

Edward H. Stopher, Esq.

Jeffrey K. Streepey, Esq.

Jeff W. Adamson, Esq.

Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP

400 West Market Street, Suite 2300

Louisville, KY 40202

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS AMERICAN SADDLEBRED
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v. , MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
‘ PLAINTIFE’S MOTION TO FILE
AMENDED COMPLAINT

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.;
AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND ' DEFENDANTS
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Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, by counsel, and pursuant to CR 15.01, submits this
memorandum of law in support of her Motion to File an Amended Complaint.

INTRODUCTION

Plaintiff, Jenm’%er Wasserzug, filed this action in connection with events surrounding the
termination éf her employment. Plaintiff contends that she was terminated in retaliation for her
good faith reporting of alleged misconduct by the Defendants’ former Executive Secretary and
Registrar, Alan F. Balch, who was subsequently terminated. Plaintiff named as Defendants
American Saddlebrgd Horse Assooiatibn, Inc. (“ASHA”); American Saddlebred Registry, Inc.
(the “Registry”); J udy Werner, a director and president of ASHA, and also a director of the
Registry, who ordered her termination; and Barbara Molland, a director ‘and first vice president
of ASHA, and also a director and President of the Registry, who also ordered her termination.

Plaintiff’s original Complaint asserted counts alleging wrongful termination, breach of

contract and intentional infliction of emotional distress.



Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, if allowed, will clarify that Plaintiff’s breach of contract
and wrongful termination claims are asserted against ASHA and the Registry only, and not
against Defendants Werner and Molland. The Amended Complaint, like the original Complaint,
asserts claims for intentional infliction of emotional distress against all defendants. In addition,
the Amended Complaint adds the additional count of intentional interference with contract
against Defendants Werner and Molland and, pleading in the alternative, ASHA and the
Registry. The Amended Complaint also adds a count asserting that Defendants Werner and
Molland violated their duty of good faith as directors and officers of a non-profit corporation as
required under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229.

The underlying facts alleged in the Amended Complaint are substantially identical to
those set forth in the original Complaint. The substantive changes in the Amended Complaint
are limited to those necessary to conform the counts to the correct defendants, and to add two
counts based on the same underlying facts originally alleged.

ARGUMENT

JUSTICE REQUIRES THAT PLAINTIFY
BE ALLOWED TO AMEND HER COMPLAINT

CR 15.01 provides that leave to amend a pleading “shall be freely given when justice so
requires.” In the present case, Plaintiff’s original Complaint provided the Defendants with due
notice of the nature of Plaintiff’s claims herein. The same operative facts give rise to the
additional claims set forth in the Amended Complaint, and Defendants will not be unduly
prej udiced by litigating the same matters under the legal theories set forth in the Amended
Complaint.

Plaintiff asserts that she was terminated in violation of Defendant ASHA and the

Registry’s duly adopted Whistleblower Policies. Plaintiff believes that her claims raise



significant questions regarding the rights and protections of whistleblowers, particularly those
who act in reliance on, and are terminated in violation of, written policies designed to protect
them. Accordingly, Plaintiff respectfully submits that allowing her to amend her Complaint is

necessary in the interests of justice.

Respectfully submitted,
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£1.0YD C. CHAYFIELD II .
201 West Short Street, Suite 601
Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 288-0080

(224) 688-9942

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
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I hereby certify that a copy of Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Support of Motion to File
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day of September, 2011, upon:
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Karen M. Paulin, Esq.

Stites & Harbison, PLLC

400 West Market Street, Suite 1800
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COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
BARBARA MOLLAND

Richard A. Getty, Esq.

Jessica K. Case, Esq.

Sara Jean Waggoner, Esq.

Getty & Childers, PLLC

1900 Lexington Financial Center

250 West Main Street

Lexington, KXY 40507

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT JUDY WERNER



Edward H. Stopher, Esq

Jeffrey K. Streepey, Esq.

Jeff W. Adamson, Esq

Boehl Stopher & Graves, LLP

400 West Market Street, Suite 2300

Louisville, KY 40202

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS AMERICAN SADDLEBRED
HORSE ASSOCIATION INC. and AMERICAN SADDLEBRED
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
FAYETTE CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION FOUR
CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-CI-2982

JENNIFER WASSERZUG PLAINTIFF

V. AMENDED COMPLAINT

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTRY, INC.;
AMERICAN SADDLEBRED HORSE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
JUDY WERNER; and BARBARA MOLLAND DEFENDANTS

* %k %k 3k ok

Comes the Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, by counsel, and for her Amended Complaint
against the Defendants, American Saddlebred Registry, Inc., American Saddlebred Horse
Association, Inc., Judy Werner and Barbara Molland, submits as follows:

PARTIES, VENUE AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff, Jennifer Wasserzug, is a resident of Georgetown, Scott County, Kentucky.

2. Defendant, American‘Saddlebred Registry, Inc. (the “Registry™), is and at all times
relevant hereto has been a Kentucky Corporation with its principal place of business
located in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

3. Defendant, American Saddlebred Horse Association, Inc. (“ASHA™), is and at a]l times
relevant hereto has been a Kentucky Corporation with its principal place of business
located in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

4. Defendant, Judy Werner, is President of ASHA and member of the Board of Directors of

both ASHA and the Registry.



10.

11.

12. Among Plaintiff’s primary employment responsibilities was the oversight of the

13.

Defendant, Barbara Molland, is former President of the Registry and member of the
Board of Directors of both ASHA and the Registry.

All of the events alleged herein occurred in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

Venue and jurisdiction over the parties aﬁd the subject matter of this dispute are proper in
this Court. -

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 7
above.

The Registry and ASHA are affiliated organizations under common management, which,
respectively, act as the ofﬁcial registrar for registered American Saddlebred horses and as
a non-profit organization representing the American Saddlebred horse industry.

Plaintiff was employed by the Defendants from November 7, 2000, until June 11, 2010,
when she was informed that she was being terminated, purportedly due to a
reorganization of the Defendants’ office staff.

During her tenure working for the Defendants, where she last worked as Senior Registry
Associate for Transfers, Plaintiff was an exemplary employee, received favorable
evaluations throughout the term of her employment and made substantial contributions to

the Defendants’ business activities.

registration transfer of ownership process for registered American Saddlebred horses,
which is among the core functions of the Registry.
Consistent with her job function, Plaintiff was diligent in ensuring proper procedures

were followed at all times in connection with the transfer of registered American



14.

15.

16.

17.

Saddlebred‘ horses to ensure the integrity of the transfer process and that the
ASHA/Registry rules were followed.

On July 6, 2009, both the Registry and ASHA adopted substantially identical Employee
Protection (“Whistleblower”) Policies (“Whistleblower Policies™) which, inter alia,
purport to protect employees from retaliation in the event an employee reports
misconduct on the part of the organization or any individual, and to ensure confidential
treatment of any report made by an employee pursuant to the Whistleblower Policies.
The ASHA and Registry Whistleblower Policies are attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.

Following the adoption of the Whistleblower Policies, and in reliance thereon, on or
about November 17, 2009, Plaintiff duly reported an incident in which Alan F. Balch,
then the Executive Secretary/Registrar of AHSA and the Registry, had ordered Plaintiff
and others to violate Registry policy in order to facilitate the transfer of a registered
American Saddlebred mare, “Mother Mary,” when the Registry lacked the necessary
documentation to validly process such transfer (the “Mother Mary Incident™).

Plaintiff reasonably believed that the Mother Mary Incident constituted a material
violation of Registry policies and, because the purported transfer was communicated to
certain third parties whom she expected would rely on such representations, potentially
constituted fraud, Plaintiff followed the procedures outlined in the Whistleblower
Policies and reported the Mother Mary Incident.

Following her reporting of the Mother Mary Incident pursuant to the Whistleblower
Policies, Plaintiff met with members of the ASHA Board of Directors on or about

December 20, 2009, in support of their investigation of the incident, but was never



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

informed of the results of the investigation.

Following Plaintiff’s report, on or about January 12, 2010, ASHA announced that Mr.
Balch was leaving his position.

During the course of the investigation of the Mother Mary Incident, Defendants divulged
Plaintiff’s identity and the nature of her report to certain persons who were not part of the
investigation, notwithstanding the confidentiality provisions of the Whistleblower
Policies.

The Mother Mary Incident later became a subject of contention in connection with
litigation between ASHA and certain of its members; Plaintiff was deposed in connection
with that matter on April 8, 2010, and testified that Mr. Balch had instructed her to
violate the Registry’s rules and procedures in conneotioﬁ with the Mother Mary Incident.
Two months after giving her deposition testimony, Plaintiff was informed that
Defendants Werner and Molland, on behalf of ASHA and the Registry, had directed that
Plaintiff’s employment be terminated, purportedly due to a reorganization of the
Defendants’ office staff.

Plaintiff was given no explanation as to why she was the sole employee being terminated
as part of the purported reorganization, despite the fact that several less junior employees
were being retained, Plaintiff’s performance had been exemplary and Plaintiff’s functions
were still critical to the effective operation of the Registry.

On information and belief, the Registry subsequently hired a new employee to fill
substantially the same function performed by Plaintiff.

On information and belief, Defendants’ decision to terminate Plaintiff was based on

Plaintiff’s reporting of the Mother Mary Incident consistent with the Whistleblower

PR
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Policies and her truthful testimony in her deposition, and the reorganization was a pretext
created to conceal the Defendants’ true motives.

CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT I: WRONGFUL DISCHARGE
Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 24
above.
The conduct of Defendants ASHA and the Registry in discharging Plaintiff violated
clearly established public policy in favor of honesty, fair dealing and prevention of
corporate misconduct, in that the Defendants acted in retaliation for Plaintiff’s good faith
reporting of and deposition testimony regarding the Mother Mary Incident.
As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ wrongful termination of her
employment, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this
Court.

COUNT II: BREACH OF CONTRACT
Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 27
above.
The Whistleblower Policies constituted a contractual undertaking by the Defendants to
refrain from terminating Plaintiff’s employment in retaliation for reporting misconduct
and to protect Plaintiff’s confidentiality in connection with such report.
Plaintiff reasonably relied on the Whistleblower Policies’ prohibition on retaliation when
she reported the Mother Mary Incident, and when she provided deposition testimony in
connection therewith.

Defendants ASHA and the Registry breached their contractual obligations to Plaintiff by



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

divulging Plaintiff’s identity and the nature of her report to certain persons who were not
part of the investigation, and by terminating her in retaliation for Plaintiff’s good faith
reporting of and deposition testimony regarding the Mother Mary Incident.
As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ breach of contract, Plaintiff has
suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Counrt.

COUNT IIT: INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 32
above.
The Defendants’ conduct described herein was intentional and outrageous, in that they
knowingly terminated Plaintiff’s employment based on her good faith reporting of
misconduct in reliance on the Whistleblower Policies and flagrantly disregarded the
confidentiality and non-retaliation protections afforded to the Plaintiff thereunder.
Defendants’ conduct proximately caused Plaintiff to suffer severe emotional distress.
As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional

distress, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

COUNT IV: TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS

37.

38.

39.

Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 36
above.

Plaintiff had a valid contractual right to, among other things, be protected against
retaliation and‘for reporting misconduct in accordance with the Whistleblower Policies,
and to be protected against disclosure of her identity in connection with such report.
Defendants Werner and Molland intentionally and maliciously caused Defendants ASHA

and/or the Registry to breach their contract with Plaintiff.



40. Pleading in the alternative, to the extent ASHA was not Plaintiff’s employer and
therefore not a party to the employment contract, ASHA intentionally and maliciously
caused the Registry to breach its contract with Plaintiff.

41. Pleading in the alternative, to the extent either the Registry was not Plaintiff’s employer
and therefore not a party to the employment contract, the Registry intentionally and
maliciously caused the ASHA to breach its contract with Plaintiff.

42. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ tortious interference with Plaintiff’s

contractual rights, Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of

this Court.
COUNT V: VIOLATION OF KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229

43, Plaintiff reiterates and incorporates the allegations as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 42
above.

44, As Directors and Officers of ASHA and the Registry, both non-profit Kentucky
corporations, Defendants Werner and Molland had a duty under KRS §§ 273.215 and !
273.229, respectively, to dischafge their duties in good faith.

45. By terminating Plaintiff and disclosing her identify in diréot violation of the
Whistleblower Policies, Defendants Werner and Molland violated their duty of good faith
under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229.

46. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants Werner and Molland’s violation of
their duty of good faith under KRS §§ 273.215 and 273.229, Plaintiff has suffered

damages in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this Court.

~]



RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jennifer Wasserzug, respectfully demands as follows:
. Judgment against the Defendants for general and compensatory damages, with interest
thereon;
. An award of punitive damages;

. An award of her costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees herein;

. Trial by jury; and

. Any and all other relief to which Plaintiff may appear to be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

%/ (ffpeee —

LLOYD C. CHATFIELD II
201 West Short Street, Suite 601
Lexington, K'Y 40509

(859) 288-0080

(224) 688-9942

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



EXHIBIT 1

AMERICAN SADCLEBRED HORSE ASSOGIATION

Employee Protection ("whistlablewer”) Pollcy
Acoptec July 6, 2002

It 1s 1l ircent of the Ametlcan Saddishred Horse Agsoristion i wdhare to #il laws and ragulations that ;
apply ta the organizstion znd the vhdarlying purpnse of this poliey is te suppert tha organteation’s goals

of ‘egal zoragliance, The supparty oFak erployees is necessary Lo ackievlng compliance with varicus

lavws and begligticns,

Aroceslure: fary srngioyee whe believas the fraerican Sadaizbred Horse Assocatlon, or
snother individual or entitywilh whom the Assoctallon las 2 business relationshiy, fs violsting any
faderal Or stase laws, [sviolating its canflict of Interest sTamement or pulicy, s engaging in self-desiing, i
falsifying the sssociation’s firancla aud't andfor federsd tay rerien, of is engaging in discimmasion o1
haressragat, Is enzoursped 1o report the alinged flegsl o inapraper activities fo the zxucullve Sncratary
ar Presidunt of the Zoard of Directors, :

The Exzsutlye Seoratary o President of the Board of Directors will immediavely notify such members of
the Board of Sirrctors 35 arenot alleged to be [velved fn The raportad mlssonduc: and e investigation

Came &
shal immediatoly be concuced.

Afar condleting the Internal lavastigation, 2 devarminetiot will be mads whcther the sliggetions have

waEe

mertt and whethar the allvgations should be refeired to lew enforcemert cif'oers or other Amraplats
ofitelals, .

Confidentiafity: The employee repeiing the ailegations ol wrongdoing has 2 riphvi o

conRdantlality, aad his or hes name wili not b2 disclosed euiring the tnternsi invastigation. Persoos
repolting allegations of wrongdoing plust undersand tnal protecting the idznlily of the repoting
amploves canpot be guarantaed if the =liegation of wrongdoing results In a pubieicvestigaticn.
fatpliotion: Ruslallation by the Azsuctation prainst any employes whi brings an allagation of
weongdotng, as jong as shat emploves believes the allegadon i trite &nd zecurale; {s specificatly
prohibited, and Wil result in immedials terination of eploymant i engageain by ur employes, zudl
distntissal From the Beard of Directors ¥ ongaged in by a Blrector.

sy smueire helovs indicstes my recetpt and tadastaading of this pelizy, By signing, tha amployee zlse

oav

vertilec thal he or she has bean provided with an opportunity w0 2sk guesticns shout the policy

RN

.

Erplovee Slgneture Date

Spurce; Mloapreiitisk.org, 2 astopized and revised.
o




BXHIBIT 2 .

AMERICAN SADDLEBRED REGISTHY

Empioyre Protection (“Whistieblower”] Policy
Adopted July 5, 2029

it 12 the intert of the Amerizab Saddlebred Regittry to zdhace to all l2we and ragulations that apply to
the ofganizelion anc the underying purpose uf this policy Is o suppors ihe oreanlzatian's foals of legy!
sampiizihce, The suppert of all ernplhyans s necessary to achizving compilznce with various laws and

regulations.
Procedure: Aay araplovee who belleves the Anerlean sadd'abrad Registry, or ancther

tndividuel cr gntty with whorm the Assocesor: has a business ralationshin, & viclating any feders] oy

state Jows, Is vioiating lts condlic of ihterest ctatemians ar polioy, is engaging in ¢=l-dealing, is falsifying

tha Associsting's fnancial sudis and/or Tedea] 12 rettnm, or s engaging in dizcrimination or

sparassmertt, is encouragad & reporl the alleged illezzt ar Inproper activitles to the Srecvtive Searetary

o Presidenzofthe Board of Directors,

Tha Exgrutive Scoreary of Prasident of the Bozrd of Dlrectars wh, immediatly potily such members af

1ae Board uf Direniors 3s aye nat alleger to helolued o the raporred mizconduct, and on investigation

shall immediately ba conductzd. .

afser sonduetlag the internsl nvestigation; 2 determination Wil be mede whether (e alegelions heve
merlt and wihether the ailezations shotlld be refarred 1o law enjortement oificers or other sporogriate

offizials.
Copfidentigiify: Trie empover resating tha zllegations of wronpdoing hes 4 rightto

wanfdenilality, ard his or ker name will not he diselasad during the Intarmnal Javestigadon, Perscns
reparting lagations o wrongdaing riust dnderstand that arotecling the identity of the reportlag

amployes caniot be guaranpteed if the aliegation of wrangdelng resulrs by a public invesigation, .
Retofiction: terzliation by the Assaciation ageinst any employee who biings en allegation of .

wranadoing, as iong a< that ermploves belteves tha zllepstion s truz and aeeurate, is spacifically
arohitited, and wilt cesultin irarnadiate terminasion of smplayment if engared in by an employae, ane
distlseal tran: the Doard of irectars i eagagadix by v Director,

ny signature below indicates my raseig and uaderstanding oFthis pstley, By sigring, the empluyea aisa
varlftes that he or she has bazn previdad with an spporiunfy 10 ask guesticas aheut the saficy,

Employes SIgnaue Gate
sourcer Honprafiirisk.org, 8§ cuziornized and ravlsas, .




